

Nos. 24-20 & 24-151

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Petitioner,*

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

GASSAN A. BALOUL

Counsel of Record

MITCHELL R. BERGER

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP

2550 M Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20037

Telephone: (202) 457-6000

[gassan.baloul@squirepb.com](mailto:gassan.baloul@squirepb.com)

October 18, 2024

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Courts unanimously agree Respondents are not subject to personal jurisdiction in the United States. ....	3
B. Congress tries different approaches to jurisdiction in the ATCA and the PSJVTA.....	5
C. The lower courts unanimously hold that applying the PSJVTA would violate due process. ....	6
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITIONS .....	8
I. The decisions below are faithful to <i>Bauxites</i> and <i>Mallory</i> . ....	8
A. Consent to personal jurisdiction must be based on knowing and voluntary conduct reflecting legal submission to jurisdiction. ....	8
B. Respondents did not knowingly and voluntarily submit to jurisdiction .....	15
1. Payments made in Palestine do not reflect submission to jurisdiction in the United States .....	15

2. Petitioners failed to argue U.S. activities that could create jurisdiction, and then waived the argument on appeal.....	17
3. Unlike the ATCA, the PSJVTA does not rely on benefits conditioned on consent.....	20
II. The petitions fail to raise any circuit split or issue of exceptional importance. ....	21
A. The petitions raise no split in authority or disagreement between the circuits .....	22
B. The petitions fail to raise an issue of exceptional practical importance .....	25
III. This case is a poor vehicle to resolve the constitutionality of the PSJVTA.....	27
A. These cases face unique case-specific challenges .....	27
B. Ever-changing theories of due process and original meaning create waiver problems .....	29
C. Petitioners fail to address separation of powers.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34
Appendix: Gov't Br., <i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , No. 16-1071 (Feb. 22, 2018).....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	30
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824) .....	32
<i>Aspden v. Nixon</i> , 45 U.S. 467 (1846).....	32
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	33
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	31
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	9, 11, 12, 14



<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	33
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	22, 23
<i>Fuld v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 20-2444, 2024 WL 1328790 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2024) .....	27, 28
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	11
<i>Herederos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera v. Teck Res. Ltd.</i> , 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927).....	13
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897).....	11
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	8-11, 14

<i>Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	4, 5, 21
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Levine v. PLO</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Colo. 2023) .....	6, 22
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4, 22, 26
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) .....	23
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	28
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	30
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) .....	31, 32
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	2
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano</i> , 589 U.S. 57 (2020) .....	29

<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. 241 (1808).....	31
<i>Shatsky v. PLO</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4, 8
<i>Shatsky v. PLO</i> , No. 18-12355, 2022 WL 826409 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022).....	6, 22
<i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , 584 U.S. 915 (2018).....	4
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	32
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	33
<i>United States v. PLO</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	3, 18
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	9, 10, 33
<b>Constitution &amp; Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	31
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	1, 4, 6, 21-23, 29
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2334(e).....	5
22 U.S.C. § 2378b note.....	3, 21

22 U.S.C. § 5201(b).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 5202 .....	3, 21
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183 (2018).....	5, 20
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 16- 94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903....	1, 5-7, 13-24, 27-28, 33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
138 Cong. Rec. S17254-01, 1992 WL 308152 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992) .....	26
<i>Anon. v. Palestinian Auth.</i> (Isr.), CivA 2362/19 (Jerusalem 2022).....	27
Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	26
Brookings Institution, <i>Why the discourse about Palestinian payments to prisoners’ families is distorted and misleading</i> (2020).....	17
Carnegie Endowment for Int’l Peace, <i>Palestinian Prisoner Payments</i> (2021) .....	16, 17
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The ‘Define And Punish’ Clause And The Limits Of Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 103 Nw. U.L. Rev. 149 (2009).....	31
The Federalist No. 80.....	31

Times of Israel, <i>High Court: PA liable for terrorism due to money it pays attackers; victims can sue</i> (Apr. 10, 2022).....	27
Jerusalem Post, <i>Terror victims' families to collect NIS 500 m. from Palestinian Authority</i> (Apr. 26, 2020) .....	26
JNS Wire, <i>PLO Ordered to Pay Compensation to Achille Lauro Hijacking Victims</i> (July 26, 2021) .....	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834) .....	31
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....	31
<i>Mentin v. Palestinian Auth.</i> (Isr.), CivC 3361/09 (Jerusalem 2017).....	27
<i>Norz'its Litbac v. Palestinian Auth.</i> (Isr.), CivC 2538/00 (Jerusalem). .....	26
Shurat Hadin, <i>PLO Ordered to Pay Compensation to 1985 Achille Lauro Hijacking Victims</i> (July 26, 2021) .....	26
